RECEIVED FEB 20, 2007 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-070369

Tariff No. 3	13 th Revised Page. 2
Company Name/Permit Number: Blaine-Bay Refuse, Inc. G-145 Registered Trade Name:	

CHECK SHEET

All pages contained in this tariff are listed below in consecutive order. The pages in the tariff and/or any supplements to the tariff listed on this page have issue dates that are the same as, or are before, the issue date of this page. "O" in the revision column indicates an original page.

Supplements in effect: Fuel Surcharge #4

Page Number	Current Revision	Pag	e Number	Cinent Revision		Page Number	Current Revision
Title Page 1	0		22	0			
Cheksheet 2	11		23	0			
ItemIndex 3	0		24	7			
ItemIndex 4	0		25	2			
Sub Index 5	0		26				
Sub Index 6	0		27	5			
7	0		28	0			
8	0		29	2	_		
9	0		30	0			
10	0		31	0			
11	0		32	0			
12	0		33	0			
13	0		34	0			
14	0		35				
1.5	0		36		╛		
16	0		37	3	╛		
17	0		38	2			
18	0		39	2			
19	2		40	0			
20	2		41	1			
21	0		Last	0			

Issued by: Larry McCarter -	President	
Issue date: February 20, 200	!	Effective date: April 6, 2007
	(For Official Use	e Only)
Docket No. TG-	Date:	By:

Tariff No. 3		2nd Revised Page. 19
Company Name/Permit Number: Blaine-Registered Trade Name:	-Bay Refuse, Inc.	G-145
<u>Item 55 – 0</u>	Over-sized or Ove	er-weight Cans or Units
The company reserves the right to reject principles mini-can) which, upon reasonable inspect	pickup of any resi tion exceeds the s	dential receptacle (can, unit, bag, mini-can, or micro ize and weight limits shown in Item 20.
If the receptacle exceeds the size a closed, but the company transport	and/or limits state s the materials, th	ed in Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be e following additional charges will apply:
\$ <u>3.46</u> per	unit. (A)	
Note: For charges applying on overweigh	nt toters, carts, co	ntainers, or drop boxes see item 207.
	Item 60 - Overti	me Periods
Companies will assess additional charges periods. Overtime periods include Saturd	when providing slays, Sundays, and	services, at customer request, during overtime d the following holidays:
New Year's Day (January 1)	· · ·	Labor Day
Washington's Birthday		Thanksgiving Day
Memorial Day		Veteran's Day .
Independence Day (July 4)		Christmas Day (December 25)
terminal until the time it returns to the the	minal. customers for over	tes from the time the company's vehicle leaves the
	Charge per ho	ur \$ <u>25.00</u>
	Minimum Cha	arge \$ <u>25.00</u>
Issued by: Larry McCarter - President		
Issue date: February 20, 2007		Effective date: April 6, 2007
	(For Official U	Jse Only)
Docket No. TG-	Date:	By:

Tariff No. 3	2nd Revis	2nd Revised Page. 20		
Company Name/Permit Number: Blair Registered Trade Name:	ne-Bay Refuse, Inc. G-14	ļ5 		
	Item 70 - Return T	rips		
When a company is required to make a up material that was unavailable for col additional charges, per pickup, will app	llection for reasons under	require the special dispatch of a the control of the customer, the	truck, to pick following	
Can, unit, mini-can		\$ <u>3.46</u>	(A)	
Drum		\$ <u>3.46</u>	(A)	
Bale	,	\$ <u>3.46</u>	(A)	
Litter Receptacle		\$ <u>3.46</u>	(A)	
Container		\$ <u>3.46</u>	(A)	
•		•		
NOTE: Return trips requiring the speci under the provisions of Item 160 (Time		considered special pickups and	are charged for	
			•	
Issued by: Larry McCarter - President				
Issue date: February 20, 2007		Effective date:	April 6, 2007	
	(For Official Use Or			
Docket No. TG-	Date:	By:		

									
Tariff No.	3							7 th Revised	Page. 24
Company l Registered			r: Blaine-F	Bay Refuse	e, Inc. G-14	5	38888888 <u>.</u>		
Rates in the (1) To solid for res condon (2) When the yardwa and apa manage	Ite is item app d waste co idential pr niniums, et required by aste service artment bui er.	m 100 – R lly: llection, cu coperty. c., where s y a local go must be p ildings of l	orbside rec This includes service is between the rovided for ess than N	ycling (wh les single illed direct service lev single-far / <u>A</u> resider	family dwith the occurrence of	vellings, dup scupant of ea se solid waste ngs, duplexe	te collection plexes, apa ich resident e collection s, mobile h e is billed t	n services rtments, n ial unit; an a, curbside omes, conc o the prope	recycling, and lominiums erty owner or
Number of Units or Type of Container	Frequency of Service	Garbage Service Rate	Recycle Service Rate	Yardwaste Service Rate	Number Units or T of Contai	ype Frequency o		Recycle Service Rate	Yardwaste Service Rate notes 4&5
Minican	MGEOWR	2.74 A	2.85		60 Gal	WGEOWR	14.66 A	2.85	
Minican	EOWGEOWF		2.85		2-60 Ga	I. WGEOWR	21.82 A	2.85	
Minican	WGEOWR	7.65 A	2.85		64 Gal	EOWYW			8.00
30 Gal.	MGEOWR	3.21 A	2.85						
30 Gal.	EOWGEOWF	7.48 A	2.85						
30 Gal.	WGEOWR	10.76 A	2.85						
2-30 Gal.	WGEOWR	15.42 A	2.85						
60 Gal.	MGEOWR	5.28 A	2.85		 		 		 _
60 Gal.	EOWGEOWR	8.53 A	2.85		 				
Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG=Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling; EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling List others used: 2/MG=Twice a month garbage.; EOWYW=/Every Other Week Yard Waste. Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 26. Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page 26. Note 3: In addition to the rates shown above, a recycling Commodity Debit of (\$.18) applies. Note 4: Over weight charge is \$4.12. (A) Note 5: Extra charge is \$2.06 each. (A) Notes for this item are continued on next page.									
Issued by:	Larry McC	Carter - Pre	sident	Recy	cling Com	modity Deb	it on this p	oage expire	es: <u>9-30-2007</u>
•	•						THE CO.	1.4. 4 9	C 2007
Issue date:	February 2	0, 2007	· · · · · ·	Æ ≎ <i>≃</i>		1 \	Effective of	late: April	6, 2007
				(For Office	cial Use Or	ıly)			
Docket No.	TG-		I	Date:			By:		

Company Name/Permit Numb Registered Trade Name:	er: Blaine-Bay Refuse, I	C 145	
Tegistered Trace Traine.		nc. G-145	
<u>Item 100 – Re</u>	sidential Service – Month	nly Rates (continued fro	om previous page)
Note 1: Customers will be ch No credit will be give receptacles out for co	en for partially filled cans	ed even if fewer units as s. No credit will be give	re picked up on a particular trip. en if customer fails to set
circumstances outside	e the control of the driver feet in order to reach the	the driver is required t	roll-out charges where, due to to move an automated cart or this roll-out service is: \$\frac{N/A}{A}\$
Note 3: The charge for an occ regular pickup is:	casional extra residential	bag, can, unit, toter, mi	ni-can, or micro-mini can on a
1		Rate per receptacle,	
	Type of receptacle	per pickup	
	Can or unit	\$ 3.46 (A)	
· .			
customer resides. No	e will be rendered on the	normal scheduled picku service be provided on	n call" basis, at \$ 6.80 (A) up day for the area in which the other than normal scheduled
Issued by: Larry McCarter - P	resident		
Issue date: February 20, 2007			Effective date: April 6, 2007
	(For Officia	al Use Only)	
Docket No. TG-	Date:		By:

		<u>.</u>			.th -			
Tariff No. 3					6 ^u I	Revised Page. 27		
Company Name/P Registered Trade I		er: Blaine-Ba	y Refuse, Inc.	. G-145				
 , - - -			ine a a	1 N.C41.1a. D.4.a.				
<u>Item 105 – Multi-family Service – Monthly Rates</u> <u>Includes Recycling</u>								
Service Area: All of	service area		merudes Ne	cycinig				
DOLYHOO THINKE THE DE	1 yard	1.5 yard	2 yard	3 yard		yards		
Number of Receptacles	1	1	1	1				
Frequency of Service	WGEOWR	WGEOWR	WGEOWR	WGEOWR				
Initial delivery	WOLOUR	W 000 111						
charge								
Rent Per Day								
Rent Per Month								
Min. per month								
1 st 4 pickups Each	\$ 16.30 A	\$ 21.58 A	\$ 27.72 A	\$ 39.83 A				
(See Note 1,2&3)								
Each Add'Pickup	\$ 15.30 A	\$ 20.43 A	\$ 25.97 A	\$35.78 A				
Special Pickup	\$ 17.90 A	\$ 20.43A	\$ 28.47 A	\$ 37.33 A				
Charge Frequency of Service	Codes: W=wee	kly FOW - Eve	ry other went: N	1 = Monthly: Other				
Note 1: The charge	included in the	his rate for recy	cling is: \$2.6	3 Per Container. Descrip	tion/rules re	elated to recycling		
program a	re shown on	page 28.		<u> </u>		• •		
Note 2: The charge	included in th	his rate for yard	waste is: \$ N/.	A. Description/rules relat	ed to yardw	aste program are		
shown on	page N/A.							
Note 3: Recycling	Debit (if appl	icable) is: (\$ <u>.2</u>	 per custome 	r per month.				
Note 4: Customer	s will be char	ged for service	requested even	if fewer units are picked	up on a par	ticular trip. No credit		
		lly filled cans.	No credit will I	be given if customer fails	to set recep	otacles out for		
collection		·14:	d4:-1	it totou mini aan anmia		on a regular nickun		
	e for an occas	sionai extra resi	dential can, un	it, toter, mini-can, or mic	ro-mini can	on a regular pickup		
is:			. •			Rate per receptacle,		
T		Rate per rec	- '	Type of recep	tacle	per pickup		
	receptacle	per picl	cup	Type of recep	nacie	per pickup		
32-gailon	unit		-	90-gallon toter				
Mini-can	unit			Other:				
Micro-min	ni can			Other:				
60-gailon				Other:				
		no more one pi	ckup per mont	h, on an "on call" basis, a	at \$ N/A pe	r can/unit. Service		
				for the area in which the				
customer	requires servi	ce be provided	on other than n	ormal scheduled pickup	day, rates fo	or special pickups will		
apply.	•	-		•				
Accessorial charges	assesses: A l	ock/unlock fee	of \$ <u>1.40</u> where	e applicable.				
			Recyclii	ng Commodity Credit	on this pa	ige expires: <u>9-30-07</u>		
Issued by: Larry N	AcCarter - Pi	resident						
Yanna data Ealanna	30 300 3			Dec.	ective date	: April 6, 2007		
Issue date: Februar	y 20, 2007		For Official U		CLIVE UAIC	. April 0, 2007		
		`	•	•				
Docket No. TG		Da	ite:		_ By:			

Tariff No. 3				2n	nd Revised Page. 29
Company Name/Per Registered Trade Na	mit Number: Blaine-B	ay Refuse, I	nc. G-145		
		Te 120	Danas		
	T-ma of S		- Drums	Drum, Per Pickup	
	Type of Se		\$ 9.75		
	Regular Route S	ervice	\$ 13.70		
	Special Pickup		\$ 13.70 Z	<u> </u>	
	Item 130 –	Litter Recer	tacles and	Litter Toters	
Cus	stomer-owned Receptac		e Per P/U I	P/Receptacle Min. P/M	fonth
Cu	Size or Type: 30 Gallo			\$ 12.13	
	Size or Type:				
	Size or Type:				
Cor	npany-owned Receptac	le		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	Size or Type: 45 Gallor				
	Size or Type: 60 Gallor				
		<u>Item 140</u>) – Bales		\neg
			Rate Per	Bale	
			 	<u>-</u>	_
					-
		-			
			ļ		
			<u> </u>		-
			<u> </u>		_]
	Itam 1	50 – Loose a	nd Bulky l	Material	
Special tring: Time	rates in Item 160 apply		<u>ma Duiky i</u>	viateriai	
Regular Route:	rates in item 100 appry.	•			
Regular Route.		Addition	al cubic		Carry Charge
	1 to 4 cubic yards	yar		Minimum Charge	Per each 5 feet over
	Rate per Yard	Rate pe		Per Pickup	8 feet
Bulky materials	\$ 12.62 A	\$ 12.62		\$ 12.62 A	\$ 2.25
Loose material		7 12.02 1	-		
(customer load)					
Loose material					
(Company load)	\$ 20.52 A	\$ 20.52 A	A	\$ 20.52 A	\$ 5.65
		•			
Issued by: Larry Mc	Carter - President				
Issue date: February	20 2007	•		Effectiv	e date: April 6, 2007
		(For Official	Use Only		- and approx of moo.
		(·		,	
Docket No. TG-	D	ate:		By:_	

Tariff No. 3	2nd	Revised Page. 35
Company Name/Permit Number: Blaine-Bay Refuse, Inc. G-1-Registered Trade Name:	45	
Item 230 – Disposa	l Caas	
Charges in this item apply when other items in the tariff specific	cally refer to this item.	
Disposal site (name or location)	Compacted	Non-Compacted
1. Recycling & Disposal Service (RDS)		
MSW	\$ 80.29 per ton (A)	\$ 80.29per ton (A)
Refridgerators		\$ 50.00 each
All other appliances		\$ 25.00 each
Wood only		\$ 55.00 per ton
State whether fees are per yard, per ton, etc. Include charges as appliances, asbestos, etc.) or special conditions at each specific necessary.	sessed for special commod disposal site. Attach additi	ities (tires, ional sheets as
Issued by: Larry McCarter - President		
	P.CC	doto. Amil 6 2007
Issue date: February 20, 2007 (For Official Use O		date: April 6, 2007
(For Official Ose O	<i>j</i>	
Docket No. TG Date:	By:	

RECEIVED FEB 20, 2007 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-070369

	2nd Revised Page. 36
Tariff No. 3	Zha kevisea i age. <u>Se</u>

Company Name/Permit Number: Blaine-Bay Refuse, Inc. G-145

Registered Trade Name:

<u>Item 240 – Container Service – Dumped in Company's Vehicle</u>
Non-Compacted Material (Company-owned container)
Rates stated per container, per pickup

Service Area: All of service area

			Size or Type	of Container		
Permanent Service	1 Yard	_1.5_ Yard		T	Yard	Yard
Monthly Rent, if applicable						
First 4 Pickups Each	\$ 13.67 A	\$ 18.95 A	\$ 25.09 A	\$ 37.30 A		
Each Additional Pickup	\$ 12.67 A	\$ 17.80 A	\$ 23.34 A	\$ 33.15 A		
Special Pickups	\$ 15.27 A	\$ 17.70 A	\$ 25.84 A	\$ 34.70 A		
Temporary Service						
Initial Delivery	\$ 9.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 9.00		
Pickup Rate	\$ 14.42 A	\$ 18.15 A	\$ 25.39 A	\$ 33.95 A		
Rent Per Calendar Day	\$ 0.60	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.40		
Rent Per Month						

Note 1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled containers.

Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.): Unlocking fee \$1.40.

ssued by: Larry McCarter - I	President			
ssue date: February 20, 2007		Effective date: April 6, 200		
	(For Official Use On	ıly)		
Docket No. TG-	Date:	Ву:		

Tariff No. 3				3rd Revised Page. 37			
Company Name/Permit Nu Registered Trade Name:	ımber: Blaine-Bay	Refuse, Inc. G-14	5				
_		<i>a i B</i>	1 to Governmenta Wale	iala			
<u>Ite</u>			d in Company's Veh				
		des commercial car	y-owned container)				
		ated per container,					
	Rates sta	ateu per contamer,	per prekup				
Service Area: All of service	area						
		Size o	r Type of Container				
Permanent Service	60 Gal.	90 Gal.					
Monthly Rent, if applicable							
Rate per pickup	\$ 4.04 A	\$ 5.43 A					
Each Additional unit	\$ 4.04 A	\$ 5.43 A					
Special Pickups	\$11.60 A	\$ 15.55 A					
Minimum per month	\$ 16.93 A	\$ 22.57 A					
	<u> </u>						
Temporary Service							
Initial Delivery							
Pickup Rate							
Rent Per Calendar Day							
Rent Per Month							
Note 1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled containers. Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Note 3: For Multi-Family Recycling an additional charge of \$2.63 per month applies. Note 4: For Multi-Family Recycling an additional commodity debit/credit applies: \$.90 per month. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.):							
Issued by: Larry McCarter - President							
Issue date: February 20, 20	07		Effe	ective date: April	6, 2007		
(For Official Use Only)							
D. LAN. WO	Th	· ·		By:			
Docket No. TG-	Dai	te:		ъy			

Tariff No. 3		•		2nd Revi	sed Page.	<u>38</u>	
Company Name/Permit No	umber: Blaine-Ba	y Refuse, Inc.	G-145				
Registered Trade Name:			· ·		···		
<u>It</u>	em 245 – Containe	<u>er Service – Du</u>	mped in Company	's Vehicle			
•	Non-Compacted	d Material (Cus	tomer-owned cont	ainer)			
		des Commercia					
	F	Rates stated per	container				
Service Area: All of service	area						
			iza or Tura of Cor	ntainer			
Permanent Service	30 Gal. Can	3	ize or Type of Cor	itatilei	Yard	Yard	
	<u> 50 0m. 0m.</u>				 		
Each Scheduled Pickup	\$ 3.15 A		•			:	
not over 5 units grouped	\$ 3.15 A	·					
Over 5 units grouped	\$ 3.15 A						
Units not grouped	3 3.13 A	-					
Minimum charge per month	\$ 12.13 A						
	\$ 9.06 A						
Special Pickups Each additional unit	\$ 3.15 A		ļ 				
Each additional unit	3.13 A		-				
Flat monthly charge cust.							
Each additional unit							
Each additional diff		L		<u></u>	<u> </u>		
Temporary Service	T						
Pickup Rate							
<u> </u>							
Minimum per month							
Rate per pickup							
charged for servi	requires more fre	quent service of if fewer contains	han scheduled, eve r unless putrescibl iners are serviced o	es are involved. (Customer '	will be	
Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.):							
Issued by: Larry McCarter	r - President						
Issue date: February 20, 2007 Effective date: April 6, 2007 (For Official Use Only)							
	•	(roromicial U	oc Omy)				
Docket No. TG-	Da	ate:		By:			

Tariff No. <u>3</u>					2nd Revised Pa	ge. <u>39</u>	
Company Name/Permit Nu Registered Trade Name:	mber: Blaine-	Bay Refuse, In	ac. G-145				
Īto	255 Conta	iner Service -	Dumped in Co	ompany's Vehic	ale.		
110			stomer-owned		<u>//C</u>		
			ntainer, per pie				
		-	_	-			
Service Area: Garbage service: All of service area. Size or Type of Container							
D Samilas	2 Vond	Yard	Size or Type Yard	Yard .	Yard	Yard	
Permanent Service		I aru	1 210				
Monthly Rent, if applicable	e 1762 A		· ·				
First Pickup Each Additional Pickup	\$ 47.62 A \$ 47.62 A	•					
	\$ 47.62 A \$ 53.27 A	<u> </u>	-				
Special Pickups	33.21 A		<u> </u>	L	k		
Temporary Service	Τ						
Initial Delivery	1						
Pickup Rate	 			-			
Rent Per Calendar Day							
Rent Per Month							
local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled containers. Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Accessorial charges assessed: (Lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)							
Compactor conne					per pickup.		
	•						
•							
						•	
					•		
Issued by: Larry McCarter	- President				 		
• •				— an			
Issue date: February 20, 200)7	(T. 000.4.	177 O.:l-a)	Effec	ctive date: April	6, 2007	
•		(For Officia	l Use Only)				
Docket No. TG-		Date:		B	y:	<u> </u>	